Common Stock, approximately 4,800 beneficial owners of our Class A Common Stock, and 10 holders of record of the Class B Common Stock.
There is no public market for our Class B Common Stock. Each share of Class B Common Stock has 10 votes.

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL EUROPEAN MEDIA ENTERPRISES LTD - Form 424B4

23

19

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL EUROPEAN MEDIA ENTERPRISES LTD - Form 424B4

24

Dividend policy

We have never declared or paid and have no present intention to declare or pay in the foreseeable future any cash dividends with respect to any
class of our Common Stock. We currently intend to retain earnings for the development of our business. Our ability to pay cash dividends is
primarily dependent upon receipt of dividends or distributions from our subsidiaries, over some of which we have limited control.

Capitalization

The following table shows our cash, cash equivalents and capitalization as of December 31, 2005, and pro forma to reflect this offering as if it
had occurred on that date.

You should read all of this information in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and other financial information that are
included in or incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

As of
December 31, 2005

(in thousands) Actual

Unaudited as
adjusted to
reflect this
offering

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 71,658 218,182

Short-term debt(2) $ 43,566 43,566

Long-term debt(3) $ 441,164 441,164

Shareholders' equity:
Class A Common Stock, $0.08 par value: authorized: 100,000,000 shares at
December 31, 2005; issued and outstanding: 31,032,994 at December 31,
2005 2,482 2,658
Class B Common Stock, $0.08 par value: authorized: 15,000,000 shares at
December 31, 2005; issued and outstanding: 6,966,533 at December 31,
2005 558 558
Preferred Stock, $0.08 par value: authorized: 5,000,000 shares at December
31, 2005; issued and outstanding: 0 at December 31, 2005 � �
Additional paid-in capital $ 746,880 893,228
Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit) (44,973) (44,973)
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) (24,394) (24,394)

Total shareholders' equity 680,553 827,077

Total capitalization $ 1,165,283 1,311,807

(1)
The net proceeds of this offering are reflected in Cash and cash equivalents.

(2)
Short-term debt includes the current portion of long-term debt.

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL EUROPEAN MEDIA ENTERPRISES LTD - Form 424B4

25

(3)
We are currently negotiating a loan with the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development in an amount of up to Euro 100 million.

The number of outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock in the table above excludes as of December 31, 2005: (1) 1,118,275 shares issuable
upon exercise of options outstanding; and (2) 1,392,088 shares reserved for issuance and available for future grant or sale under our 1995

[…]

In accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, we have presented the unaudited condensed pro forma consolidated income statement for the
year ended December 31, 2005 as the TV Nova Transaction is not reflected in the audited consolidated financial statements of CME for the
entire fiscal year ended December 31, 2005.

The pro forma adjustments are based on available information and assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The unaudited condensed pro
forma consolidated income statement is for information purposes only and does not purport to present what our results of operations and
financial information would have been had these transactions actually occurred as at such dates, nor does it project our results of operations for
any future period or our financial condition at any future date. The historical audited consolidated financial statements of CME and unaudited
TV Nova combined financial statements are presented in U.S. dollars.

S-2

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL EUROPEAN MEDIA ENTERPRISES LTD - Form 424B4

132

Unaudited condensed pro forma consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31, 2005
(US$'000)

Year ended
December
31, 2005
audited
CME

Period ended
May 2, 2005
unaudited
TV Nova

Pro forma
adjustments
for TV Nova
Transaction

Pro forma
total

Net revenues 400,978 82,124 � 483,102
Operating costs 65,138 25,440 � 90,578
Cost of programming 148,837 5,050 � 153,887
Station selling, general and administrative
expenses 46,382 10,587 � 56,969
Depreciation of station property, plant &
equipment 16,367 1,707 300 (c) 18,374
Amortization of broadcast licenses and other
intangibles 11,180 809 5,746 (b) 17,735
Corporate operating costs 25,374 � � 25,374
Impairment charge 35,331 � � 35,331

Total operating expenses 348,609 43,593 6,046 398,248

Operating income 52,369 38,531 (6,046) 84,854
Interest income 4,124 140 � 4,264
Interest expense (29,387) (1,585) (13,422)(a) (44,394)
Foreign currency exchange gain/(loss), net 37,968 (378) � 37,590
Other income/(expense) (4,705) 747 � (3,958)

Income from continuing operations before
provision for income taxes, minority interest
and equity in income of unconsolidated affiliates 60,369 37,455 (19,469) 78,356
Provision for income taxes (16,691) (9,668) 5,569 (d) (20,790)

Income from continuing operations before
minority interests, equity in income of
unconsolidated affiliates 43,678 27,787 (13,899) 57,566
Minority interest in income of consolidated
subsidiaries (8,908) (6,087) 10,029 (e) (4,965)
Equity in income of unconsolidated affiliates 8,238 � � 8,238

Net income from continuing operations 43,008 21,701 (3,870) 60,839

Net loss from discontinued operations (513) � � (513)

Net income 42,495 21,701 (3,870) 60,326

EPS�Basic (Net income from continuing
operations) 1.24 1.62
EPS�Diluted (Net income from continuing
operations) 1.21 1.58
EPS�Basic (Net income) 1.23 1.60
EPS�Diluted (Net income) 1.20 1.57

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL EUROPEAN MEDIA ENTERPRISES LTD - Form 424B4

133

Weighted average common shares�Basic 34,664 2,996 (f) 37,660
Weighted average common shares�Diluted 35,430 2,996 (f) 38,426

S-3

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL EUROPEAN MEDIA ENTERPRISES LTD - Form 424B4

134

Notes to the unaudited condensed pro forma consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31,
2005

(a)
A short-term indebtedness of US$491.7 million was incurred to PPF to complete the TV Nova Initial Acquisition on May 2, 2005. The
unaudited condensed pro forma consolidated income statement used the rates of interest that apply to the Euro 370 million
(US$479.5 million) of fixed and floating rate notes issued on May 5, 2005 rather than the interest rate on the indebtedness to PPF due
to the short-term and non-recurring nature of this indebtedness. The notes were used to repay the indebtedness to PPF and to pay other